## Measures for Youth Commission, ISBE

The Youth Commission of the International Society of Bionic Engineering (ISBE) serves as a sub-committee of the ISBE and carries out activities within the scope of the statutes and regulations of the ISBE.

The purpose of the Youth Commission is to unite young members of the ISBE, and further promote academic communication, scientific research as well as talents and training in Bionic Engineering.

## The main functions of the Youth Commission:

- The Commission will organize international meetings for young scholars in bionics to promote academic communication and collaboration. These will include workshops, symposiums, young scientist forums, young entrepreneur forums etc., and convey the relevant information to all the members.
- 2) The Commission will hold professional lectures and short courses, invite renowned young scholars to present their latest research, both current and as achievements, and conduct technical training activities for young scholars.
- 3) The Commission will assist the ISBE in developing the abilities of young members specializing in bionic research.
- 4) The Commission will work closely with young scientists, present their opinions, proposals and requests to the ISBE, and create a good working environment for young researchers.
- 5) The Commission will recommend young scientific talents to the ISBE for awards.
- 6) The Commission will report its activities to the ISBE.
- 7) The Commission will undertake all other related works requested by the ISBE.

The Youth Commission shall consist of 7 members. There is one Chairman, two Vice-Chairmen, and one General Secretary in the Youth Commission. The General Secretary is from the institution where the ISBE Secretariat is located, and each person may not occupy two positions.

## Qualifications required for membership of the Youth Commission:

- 1) Members shall be individual members of the ISBE.
- 2) Members shall be under 40 years old and no more than 45 years old in specific condition.
- 3) Members shall be interested in, or dedicated to, bionic research.
- 4) Members shall be supportive of the work of the Commission.

The election of Youth Commission shall follow the same procedure as that in place for election to the Board of Directors of the ISBE. The term of a member of the Youth Commission will be three years, and no member may serve more than two consecutive terms.